PRINTED: 08/01/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145380	B. WING				28/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LUTHERAN CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 702 WEST CUMBERLAND ALTAMONT, IL 62411				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	Fo	000			
F 241 SS=E	INDIVIDÚALITY	n Survey 'AND RESPECT OF  omote care for residents in a	F 2	241			
	manner and in an e	environment that maintains or ident's dignity and respect in is or her individuality.					
	by: Based on observative review, the facility for timely to ensure results assisted to activities were assisted with dignified manner for R12) reviewed for control of the same statement of the same	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and record ailed to answer call lights sidents were toileted and s, failed to ensure residents tray set up and fed in a or 3 of 15 residents (R1, R10, dignity in the sample of 15 and R19) in the supplemental					
	has to wait a long ti answered and there has "messed" here stools. R1 also stat repositioned at time from a fracture she that it takes a long reposition her. R1's dated 4/26/16 unde Status (BIMS) docu oriented, and in Se	1:50 AM, R1 stated that she ime for her call light to be e have been times that she elf because she has had loose ed that she needs to be es because her left hip hurts had in February. R1 stated time for the staff to get there to a Minimum Data Set (MDS) er Brief Interview for Mental uments that R1 is alert and ction G, under Transfers/ quires extensive assist with					
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	Der/Supplier representative's sign	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: IL6005599

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145380	B. WING			07/2	28/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LUTHERAN CARE CENTER				70	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 WEST CUMBERLAND .TAMONT, IL 62411		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241	gait belt for ambula documents that R1 positioning. The Fa Council Meeting Mi 2/2016 and 3/2016 lights timely" was a 2. On 7/25/16 at 10 stated that it takes a be answered. On 7/25/16 at 10 states it's usually 15 more sometimes be R10 also stated that unassisted if they dithough she isn't sup R10's Fall Risk Assing documents that R10 diagnosis of Epilepe History of Seizures. dated 4/26/16 docu assist of 1 and walk at 10:35 AM, survey her recliner with her observation, E17 (Aroom with her call linoticed that R10's on with her call linoticed that R10's on R10's room and ashelp her. R10 stated asked R10 if her castated, "Yes. I turne came in. I wanted to on now." Survey stawanted to go, R10 snow and the music here." E17 returned	sive assist of 2, a walker and tion. R1's MDS also is Moderate assist of 1 for cility's Monthly Resident nutes dated 11/2015, 1/2016, document that "answering call	F 2	41			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145380	B. WING _		07/	28/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AN CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 702 WEST CUMBERLAND ALTAMONT, IL 62411	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241 F 315 SS=D	sitting on a television untouched, and R1 sleeping. At 12:30 from and when asked by help with her tray see at independently, set up, and looked whoever brought R R18's meat. E6 too and did not ask R18 wanted something Data Set dated 5/2 need tray set up.  4. On 7/27/16 at 12 their trays sitting in room table until 12: Aide) walked up to R19 and fed R19 a (Certified Nurse Aid stood beside R12 a food, then left and vE11 then stopped for and stood beside R 12 and stood beside R 13.25(d) NO CATI RESTORE BLADD Based on the reside assessment, the far resident who enters indwelling catheter resident's clinical cocatheterization was	1:30 AM, R18's lunch tray was on table at the foot of her bed, 8 was lying in her bed PM, E6 (Certified Nurse Aide) to assist R1 to the bathroom of this surveyor if R18 needed et up, E6 stated that R18 does but needs help with her tray at R18's plate and stated that 18's tray should have cut up k R18's tray out of the room 8 if she was hungry and if she else to eat. R18's Minimum 1/16 documents that R18 does 2:00 Noon, R12 and R19 had front of them at the dining 17 PM. E11 (Certified Nurse the table and stood beside few bites of her food, and E18 le) came to the table and and gave her a few bites of went out of the dining room. Seeding R19 and came around 12 and gave her a several fore she finally pulled up a to feed R12 and R19. HETER, PREVENT UTI,	F 24			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145380	B. WING _		07	7/28/2016
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LUTHERAN CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 702 WEST CUMBERLAND ALTAMONT, IL 62411	, .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 315	infections and to re function as possible	ices to prevent urinary tract store as much normal bladder	F 3 <sup>-</sup>	15		
	by: Based on observative review, the facility f with proper techniq contamination and	tion, interview and record ailed to provide catheter care ue to prevent cross prevent the spread of infection (R3, R4), reviewed for				
	Aide), washed hand trash bag, perineal on R3's bed withou on her back with he up a wash cloth, sp wash cloth, wiped dabia, then wiped dabia again, then putrash bag. E20 pick sprayed it with perinright outer labia, the labia again, then E2 the trash bag. E20 with a towel, then deput the soiled towel removed her gloves had cleansed arour took 2 alcohol wipe alcohol wipe and with e catheter and catheter and catheter sitch trash bag. E20 with a towel, then deput the soiled towel removed her gloves had cleansed arour took 2 alcohol wipe and with eatheter and catheter sitch trash bag.	O AM, E20, (Certified Nurse ds, donned gloves and put a wash, wash cloths and towels ta barrier. E20 positioned R3 er vagina exposed. E20 picked rayed perineal wash on the down the left side of R3's outer own the soiled wash cloth into a led up another wash cloth, neal wash, wiped down R3's right outer 20 discarded the towelette in next dried R3's left outer labia ried the right outer labia, and lette into the trash bag and so when E20 was asked if she and the catheter tubing, E20 so out of her pocket, opened 1 iped around the connection of theter bag tubing. E20 opened e and wiped the catheter				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145380	B. WING		07	//28/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LUTHERAN CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 702 WEST CUMBERLAND ALTAMONT, IL 62411				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 315	Aide) washed her ha trash bag and pa R4's bed without a she was supposed while E19 was posi surveyor told E19 twith catheter care. back and took a clean the left outer labia, wiped the left outer down the center of bottom with the sar feces on the inside cleansing cloth and no front to back clewipe into the trash cleansing cloths to meatus, and threw bag. E19 then used catheter tubing from trash bag on the flow.  3. The Facility's uncatheter Care door Line b.) Separate the motion, clean one spre-moistened town Repeat this proced labia. Line c.) Next, with a pre-moistened side of the catheter Discard the toweled around the other side of 7/28/16 at 10:4 stated that she would she was supposed to the catheter biscard that she would state that she would she was supposed to the catheter biscard that she would state that she would she was supposed to the catheter biscard that she would state that she would she was supposed to the catheter biscard that she would she was supposed to the catheter biscard that she would be supposed to the catheter biscard that she would be supposed to the catheter biscard that she would be supposed to the catheter biscard that she would be supposed to the catheter biscard that she would be supposed to the catheter biscard that she would be supposed to the catheter biscard that she would be supposed to the catheter biscard that she would be supposed to the catheter biscard that she was supposed to the c	0:55 AM, E19 (Certified Nurse ands, donned gloves and put ckage of cleansing wipes on barrier. E19 asked surveyor if to wash R4's buttocks first, tioning R4 onto her side. This o do what she normally does E19 positioned R4 onto her eansing cloth and wiped down the right outer labia, and labia again. E19 next wiped the inner labia from top to me cleansing cloth. R4 had of the inner labia. E19 took a living wiped the meatus again, with ansing, then put the soiled bag. E19 used 2 more wipe around the urinary the used cloths into the trash of the last cloth to clean the meatus outward. E19 put the for and washed her hands.  Indated policy for Urinary the used cloths into the trash of the last cloth to clean the meatus outward. E19 put the for and washed her hands.  Indated policy for Urinary the labia. Using a top-to-bottom side of the outer labia with one elette. Discard the towelette. ure on the other side of the outer labia with one elette. Discard the towelette. ure on the other side of the outer labia with one of the other side of the outer labia with one of the outer labia wi	F 31!				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145380	B. WING _		07	/28/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LUTHERAN CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 702 WEST CUMBERLAND ALTAMONT, IL 62411		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	urinary meatus outv towelette. 483.70(d)(1)(ii) BEI	ward with a moistened  DROOMS MEASURE AT	F 31			
SS=B	Bedrooms must me per resident in mult	easure at least 80 square feet iple resident bedrooms, and at et in single resident rooms.				
	by: Based on observatinterview, the facility square feet of floor	NT is not met as evidenced tion, record review and y failed to provide at least 80 space per bed for 2 residents, the supplemental sample.				
	The findings include	e:				
	with E2, (Director on Plan Coordinator), with E2 and Coordinator), with 28 is a two bed resisted and Medicare	easurements and interview f Nurses), and E10, (Care on 7/27/16 at 2:00pm: room dent room, provides 77 space per bed and is caid certified. The facility ded by E1, (Administrator), on at room 28 is currently erson, R16. R16 stated, on that the room meets his of room 28 at that time, found meet the needs of the				
	with E2 and E10 or is a two bed resider feet of floor space p	easurements and interview 7/27/16 at 2:00pm: room 30 nt room, provides 75 square per bed and is Medicare and The facility Room Roster				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145380	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	07/	/28/2016	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LUTHERAN CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 702 WEST CUMBERLAND ALTAMONT, IL 62411			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 458 F 465 SS=C	provided by E1 on 7 was occupied by R1:50pm that R17 was room 30 is unoccup 483.70(h) SAFE/FUNCTIONAE ENVIRON The facility must presanitary, and comforesidents, staff and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview, the facility residents.	7/25/16 showed that room 30 17. E2 stated on 7/27/16 at as discharged on 7/26/16 and bied at this time.  AL/SANITARY/COMFORTABL  ovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for the public.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, record review and y failed to provide safe and	F 4				
	recliners for resider the survey. This ha residents in the factor of the findings included the facility's Residents form, day the facility had a central of the facility had a central of the off position and the off posi	e: ent Census and Conditions of ted 7/25/16, documented that nsus of 64 residents.  0:00am, the sink in the estroom was observed to be aucet's handles were turned to it did not stop the leaking.  inning at 10:00am, the re noted to have heating unit d sharp metal edges: Resident					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145380	B. WING		07	/28/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LUTHERAN CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 702 WEST CUMBERLAND ALTAMONT, IL 62411			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 465	the heating unit wa guard. The guard of entire unit and sha On 7/28/16 at approper for room 19 was resident room 36. E4, (Social Service covers were being being remodeled.  4. On 7/26/16 at 10 at 10:30am, 4 reclin were observed to be the window nearest 5 and 6 were soiled.	o:10am in resident room 36, s covered by a metal mesh did not extend to cover the rp metal edges were exposed. Example oximately 10:20am, the mesh was the same as observed in At the time of this observation, s), stated that the mesh added as the rooms were  0:15am, and again on 7/28/16 hers in the Heart to Heart area be soiled: counting from under the restroom; recliners 1, 4, d on the head rests and / or ad a red material on the head	F4	65			
	observed to be ripp right and left corner Also, the front right 6. On 07/26/16 at observed to be mis	10:00AM, R7's wheelchair was bed and tattered at the back rs, with the left corner fraying. edge of the seat was torn.  11:10AM, R8's wheelchair was sing approximately 3 inches of interior material on the right					